1ol S e Canada

Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket (2023 Tax Year)
Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

Tax Bracket

$53,359 or less $53,359 - $106,717 $106,717 - $165,430  $165,430 - $235,675 $235,675 or more All Brackets

Province or Source of

Territory Income

Newfoundland and Labrador Paid Employment 161,460 88,360 22,010 6,220 3,320 281,370
Investment 44,380 29,960 8,630 3,320 2,760 89,050
Pension 144,550 32,140 4,290 1,240 890 183,110
Social Benefits 151,320 25,150 4,380 890 140 181,880
Self-employment 16,520 8,330 1,730 700 820 28,100
Other 34,810 22,510 6,220 2,140 1,470 67,150

Prince Edward Island Paid Employment 58,720 29,960 3,880 940 730 94,230
Investment 21,180 12,900 2,410 820 800 38,110
Pension 35,220 11,530 1,320 390 310 48,770
Social Benefits 37,560 5,850 440 100 50 44,000
Self-employment 8,700 4,150 850 270 260 14,230
Other 11,300 7,480 1,370 420 380 20,950

Nova Scotia Paid Employment 325,160 175,930 32,720 7,310 5,080 546,200
Investment 114,560 74,650 18,630 6,120 5,820 219,780
Pension 235,220 68,490 9,580 2,590 2,270 318,150
Social Benefits 191,720 26,590 2,810 460 150 221,730
Self-employment 45,200 17,670 4,200 1,390 1,230 69,690
Other 71,820 45,000 10,130 3,130 2,880 132,960
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Province or
Territory

Source of
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New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Paid Employment
Investment
Pension

Social Benefits
Self-employment
Other

Paid Employment
Investment
Pension

Social Benefits
Self-employment
Other

Paid Employment
Investment
Pension

Social Benefits
Self-employment

Other

$53,359 or less

268,670
79,710
201,500
183,980
28,630
54,560
2,662,790
1,580,770
1,855,080
1,591,460
439,260
700,880
4,549,180
2,055,430
2,423,230
2,117,000
893,170
1,094,170

$53,359 - $106,717

139,710
50,590
50,740
23,770
10,670
32,720

1,654,310
1,096,010

485,380

286,700

150,230

429,770

2,685,910
1,493,690

893,690

297,010

281,470

797,190

Tax Bracket
$106,717 - $165,430

22,270
11,060
5,500
1,970
2,330
6,610
319,140
239,950
61,680
27,080
33,980
96,320
721,170
487,280
156,240
35,690
78,920
241,740

$165,430 - $235,675

5,120
3,800
1,490
300

780
1,960
74,160
67,870
18,680
4,180
11,880
29,960
206,720
175,250
53,190
6,700
27,600
85,060

$235,675 or more

3,310
3,380
1,200
90

640
1,600
57,640
64,810
19,460
2,020
14,030
32,970
162,780
171,930
52,310
3,440
28,400
89,030

All Brackets

439,080
148,540
260,430
210,110
43,050
97,450
4,768,040
3,049,410
2,440,280
1,911,440
649,380
1,289,900
8,325,760
4,383,580
3,578,660
2,459,840
1,309,560
2,307,190
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Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

Paid Employment
Investment
Pension

Social Benefits
Self-employment
Other

Paid Employment
Investment
Pension

Social Benefits
Self-employment
Other

Paid Employment
Investment
Pension

Social Benefits
Self-employment

Other

$53,359 or less

457,000
199,720
226,810
193,300
84,310
116,920
346,550
166,790
183,000
155,950
73,980
104,590
1,331,490
572,530
605,670
560,280
248,350
326,080

$53,359 - $106,717

224,230
118,950
76,390
25,700
28,900
74,690
193,000
112,620
69,550
22,210
32,520
71,360
810,820
428,560
225,830
97,120
91,400
249,170

Tax Bracket
$106,717 - $165,430

42,770
26,190
10,100
2,180
6,170
16,270
51,830
33,500
10,930
2,970
8,550
20,850
252,960
157,300
45,030
17,560
26,040
88,300

$165,430 - $235,675

9,550
7,930
3,010
290
2,020
5,040
13,470
11,840
3,400
440
2,830
7,070
86,170
70,250
16,460
3,740
9,170
36,850

$235,675 or more

8,170
8,960
3,340
150
2,340
5,930
7,400
9,210
3,280
150
2,230
5,470
63,610
66,780
17,170
1,110
8,650
36,850

All Brackets

741,720
361,750
319,650
221,620
123,740
218,850
612,250
333,960
270,160
181,720
120,110
209,340
2,545,050
1,295,420
910,160
679,810
383,610
737,250
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Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

Tax Bracket

$53,359 or less $53,359 - $106,717 $106,717 - $165,430  $165,430 - $235,675 $235,675 or more All Brackets

Province or Source of

Territory Income

British Columbia Paid Employment 1,519,880 936,960 258,170 77,830 56,920 2,849,760
Investment 903,880 598,390 189,750 72,390 66,750 1,831,160
Pension 932,630 314,170 58,180 21,000 21,140 1,347,120
Social Benefits 754,360 122,010 18,260 3,650 1,680 899,960
Self-employment 328,920 127,970 34,410 12,220 11,190 514,710
Other 421,730 290,590 90,080 34,360 34,020 870,780

Yukon Paid Employment 11,550 10,350 2,660 610 250 25,420
Investment 4,060 4,820 1,540 460 290 11,170
Pension 5,170 2,580 560 150 120 8,580
Social Benefits 5,510 1,360 150 10 0 7,030
Self-employment 2,120 1,480 440 100 70 4,210
Other 2,690 2,710 800 250 160 6,610

Northwest Territories Paid Employment 12,120 8,890 4,090 760 320 26,180
Investment 2,290 2,920 1,600 410 260 7,480
Pension 3,870 1,800 700 190 90 6,650
Social Benefits 6,150 1,360 250 40 10 7,810
Self-employment 1,070 690 340 80 50 2,230
Other 1,950 2,040 1,130 280 180 5,580
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Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

Tax Bracket

$53,359 or less $53,359 - $106,717 $106,717 - $165,430  $165,430 - $235,675 $235,675 or more All Brackets

Province or Source of

Territory Income

Nunavut Paid Employment 11,090 4,940 2,540 530 170 19,270
Investment 800 910 780 240 120 2,850
Pension 1,840 600 340 110 50 2,940
Social Benefits 5,890 740 160 20 10 6,820
Self-employment 430 250 160 40 20 900
Other 880 700 510 170 70 2,330

Non-resident Paid Employment 96,830 5,880 2,380 970 1,510 107,570
Investment 11,780 2,030 1,400 600 670 16,480
Pension 24,350 780 70 20 10 25,230
Social Benefits 1,660 110 30 0 0 1,800
Self-employment 3,990 610 240 120 240 5,200
Other 4,410 610 320 100 60 5,500

All Canada Paid Employment 11,812,490 6,969,250 1,738,590 490,360 371,210 21,381,900
Investment 5,757,880 4,027,000 1,180,020 421,300 402,540 11,788,740
Pension 6,878,140 2,233,670 364,520 121,920 121,640 9,719,890
Social Benefits 5,956,140 935,680 113,930 20,820 9,000 7,035,570
Self-employment 2,174,650 756,340 198,360 69,200 70,170 3,268,720
Other 2,946,790 2,026,540 580,650 206,790 211,070 5,971,840

Notes:

1. Data are as of February 3, 2025 and are subject to change.

2. All counts are rounded to the nearest ten.

3. Totals may not add up due to rounding or suppression.

4. A zero (0) indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeroes.



