

Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket (2023 Tax Year)
Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

		Tax Bracket					
		\$53,359 or less	\$53,359 - \$106,717	\$106,717 - \$165,430	\$165,430 - \$235,675	\$235,675 or more	All Brackets
Province or Territory	Source of Income						
Newfoundland and Labrador	Paid Employment	161,460	88,360	22,010	6,220	3,320	281,370
	Investment	44,380	29,960	8,630	3,320	2,760	89,050
	Pension	144,550	32,140	4,290	1,240	890	183,110
	Social Benefits	151,320	25,150	4,380	890	140	181,880
	Self-employment	16,520	8,330	1,730	700	820	28,100
	Other	34,810	22,510	6,220	2,140	1,470	67,150
Prince Edward Island	Paid Employment	58,720	29,960	3,880	940	730	94,230
	Investment	21,180	12,900	2,410	820	800	38,110
	Pension	35,220	11,530	1,320	390	310	48,770
	Social Benefits	37,560	5,850	440	100	50	44,000
	Self-employment	8,700	4,150	850	270	260	14,230
	Other	11,300	7,480	1,370	420	380	20,950
Nova Scotia	Paid Employment	325,160	175,930	32,720	7,310	5,080	546,200
	Investment	114,560	74,650	18,630	6,120	5,820	219,780
	Pension	235,220	68,490	9,580	2,590	2,270	318,150
	Social Benefits	191,720	26,590	2,810	460	150	221,730
	Self-employment	45,200	17,670	4,200	1,390	1,230	69,690
	Other	71,820	45,000	10,130	3,130	2,880	132,960



Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket (2023 Tax Year)
Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

		Tax Bracket					
		\$53,359 or less	\$53,359 - \$106,717	\$106,717 - \$165,430	\$165,430 - \$235,675	\$235,675 or more	All Brackets
Province or Territory	Source of Income						
New Brunswick	Paid Employment	268,670	139,710	22,270	5,120	3,310	439,080
	Investment	79,710	50,590	11,060	3,800	3,380	148,540
	Pension	201,500	50,740	5,500	1,490	1,200	260,430
	Social Benefits	183,980	23,770	1,970	300	90	210,110
	Self-employment	28,630	10,670	2,330	780	640	43,050
	Other	54,560	32,720	6,610	1,960	1,600	97,450
Quebec	Paid Employment	2,662,790	1,654,310	319,140	74,160	57,640	4,768,040
	Investment	1,580,770	1,096,010	239,950	67,870	64,810	3,049,410
	Pension	1,855,080	485,380	61,680	18,680	19,460	2,440,280
	Social Benefits	1,591,460	286,700	27,080	4,180	2,020	1,911,440
	Self-employment	439,260	150,230	33,980	11,880	14,030	649,380
	Other	700,880	429,770	96,320	29,960	32,970	1,289,900
Ontario	Paid Employment	4,549,180	2,685,910	721,170	206,720	162,780	8,325,760
	Investment	2,055,430	1,493,690	487,280	175,250	171,930	4,383,580
	Pension	2,423,230	893,690	156,240	53,190	52,310	3,578,660
	Social Benefits	2,117,000	297,010	35,690	6,700	3,440	2,459,840
	Self-employment	893,170	281,470	78,920	27,600	28,400	1,309,560
	Other	1,094,170	797,190	241,740	85,060	89,030	2,307,190





Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket (2023 Tax Year)
Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

		Tax Bracket						
		\$53,359 or less	\$53,359 - \$106,717	\$106,717 - \$165,430	\$165,430 - \$235,675	\$235,675 or more	All Brackets	
Province or Territory	Source of Income							
Manitoba	Paid Employment	457,000	224,230	42,770	9,550	8,170	741,720	
	Investment	199,720	118,950	26,190	7,930	8,960	361,750	
	Pension	226,810	76,390	10,100	3,010	3,340	319,650	
	Social Benefits	193,300	25,700	2,180	290	150	221,620	
	Self-employment	84,310	28,900	6,170	2,020	2,340	123,740	
	Other	116,920	74,690	16,270	5,040	5,930	218,850	
Saskatchewan	Paid Employment	346,550	193,000	51,830	13,470	7,400	612,250	
	Investment	166,790	112,620	33,500	11,840	9,210	333,960	
	Pension	183,000	69,550	10,930	3,400	3,280	270,160	
	Social Benefits	155,950	22,210	2,970	440	150	181,720	
	Self-employment	73,980	32,520	8,550	2,830	2,230	120,110	
	Other	104,590	71,360	20,850	7,070	5,470	209,340	
Alberta	Paid Employment	1,331,490	810,820	252,960	86,170	63,610	2,545,050	
	Investment	572,530	428,560	157,300	70,250	66,780	1,295,420	
	Pension	605,670	225,830	45,030	16,460	17,170	910,160	
	Social Benefits	560,280	97,120	17,560	3,740	1,110	679,810	
	Self-employment	248,350	91,400	26,040	9,170	8,650	383,610	
	Other	326,080	249,170	88,300	36,850	36,850	737,250	



Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket (2023 Tax Year)
Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

		Tax Bracket					
		\$53,359 or less	\$53,359 - \$106,717	\$106,717 - \$165,430	\$165,430 - \$235,675	\$235,675 or more	All Brackets
Province or Territory	Source of Income						
British Columbia	Paid Employment	1,519,880	936,960	258,170	77,830	56,920	2,849,760
	Investment	903,880	598,390	189,750	72,390	66,750	1,831,160
	Pension	932,630	314,170	58,180	21,000	21,140	1,347,120
	Social Benefits	754,360	122,010	18,260	3,650	1,680	899,960
	Self-employment	328,920	127,970	34,410	12,220	11,190	514,710
	Other	421,730	290,590	90,080	34,360	34,020	870,780
Yukon	Paid Employment	11,550	10,350	2,660	610	250	25,420
	Investment	4,060	4,820	1,540	460	290	11,170
	Pension	5,170	2,580	560	150	120	8,580
	Social Benefits	5,510	1,360	150	10	0	7,030
	Self-employment	2,120	1,480	440	100	70	4,210
	Other	2,690	2,710	800	250	160	6,610
Northwest Territories	Paid Employment	12,120	8,890	4,090	760	320	26,180
	Investment	2,290	2,920	1,600	410	260	7,480
	Pension	3,870	1,800	700	190	90	6,650
	Social Benefits	6,150	1,360	250	40	10	7,810
	Self-employment	1,070	690	340	80	50	2,230
	Other	1,950	2,040	1,130	280	180	5,580



Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket (2023 Tax Year) Table 6: Individual Tax filers by Source of Income, Province or Territory and Tax Bracket

		Tax Bracket						
		\$53,359 or less	\$53,359 - \$106,717	\$106,717 - \$165,430	\$165,430 - \$235,675	\$235,675 or more	All Brackets	
Province or Territory	Source of Income							
Nunavut	Paid Employment	11,090	4,940	2,540	530	170	19,270	
	Investment	800	910	780	240	120	2,850	
	Pension	1,840	600	340	110	50	2,940	
	Social Benefits	5,890	740	160	20	10	6,820	
	Self-employment	430	250	160	40	20	900	
	Other	880	700	510	170	70	2,330	
Non-resident	Paid Employment	96,830	5,880	2,380	970	1,510	107,570	
	Investment	11,780	2,030	1,400	600	670	16,480	
	Pension	24,350	780	70	20	10	25,230	
	Social Benefits	1,660	110	30	0	0	1,800	
	Self-employment	3,990	610	240	120	240	5,200	
	Other	4,410	610	320	100	60	5,500	
All Canada	Paid Employment	11,812,490	6,969,250	1,738,590	490,360	371,210	21,381,900	
	Investment	5,757,880	4,027,000	1,180,020	421,300	402,540	11,788,740	
	Pension	6,878,140	2,233,670	364,520	121,920	121,640	9,719,890	
	Social Benefits	5,956,140	935,680	113,930	20,820	9,000	7,035,570	
	Self-employment	2,174,650	756,340	198,360	69,200	70,170	3,268,720	
	Other	2,946,790	2,026,540	580,650	206,790	211,070	5,971,840	

- Data are as of February 3, 2025 and are subject to change.
 All counts are rounded to the nearest ten.

- Totals may not add up due to rounding or suppression.
 A zero (0) indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeroes.